## In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL SACKETT, ET UX.,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, et al., Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF FOURTEEN NATIONAL AGRICULTURAL ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

ELLEN STEEN
TRAVIS CUSHMAN
American Farm Bureau
Federation
600 Maryland Ave SW
Suite 1000W
Washington, DC 20024

TIMOTHY S. BISHOP
Counsel of Record
BRETT E. LEGNER
Mayer Brown LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 782-0600
tbishop@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Agriculture bears the brunt of expansive and ambiguous WOTUS definitions	5
A. Broad and unclear WOTUS definitions impose enormous burdens on agriculture	5
B. The Agencies' latest proposed rule fails to adhere to the CWA or to provide clear guidance to agriculture	10
<ol> <li>The physical connection and significant effect standards are hopelessly vague</li> </ol>	11
2. Common farm and ranch features would be treated as WOTUS by the proposed rule	13
<ul> <li>II. The Court in <i>Riverside Bayview</i>, <i>SWANCC</i>, and <i>Rapanos</i> set forth the test for determining if features are waters of the United States</li> <li>A. This Court set important limits on the scope of the Agencies' authority under the CWA in <i>Riverside Bayview</i> and</li> </ul>	
SWANCC	16

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. The <i>Rapanos</i> plurality correctly applied	
the limiting principles from Riverside	
Bayview and SWANCC to define the	20
scope of the Agencies' jurisdiction	
III.The Agencies deserve no deference for their	
revolving definitions of WOTUS	
CONCLUSION	30
ADDENDUM	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
CASES  Ala. Ass'n of Realtors v. Dep't of Health and Human Servs., 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) (per curiam)28
Borden Ranch P'ship v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, 261 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2000)6
Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.s, 575 U.S. 43, 61 (2015)30
Duarte Nurseries v. U.S. EPA, No.13-cv-2095 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 8, 2017)
Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro, 579 U.S. 211 (2016)23
In re EPA, 803 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2015), vacated, 713 Fed. App'x 489 (6th Cir. 2018)
FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 556 U.S. 502 (2009)
FERC v. Mississippi, 456 U.S. 742 (1982)19
Georgia v. Pruitt, 326 F. Supp. 3d 1356 (S.D. Ga. 2018)

Page(s)
Georgia v. Wheeler, 418 F. Supp. 3d 1336 (S.D. Ga. 2019) passim
Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining and Reclamation Ass'n, 452 U.S. 264 (1981)
Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs., 545 U.S. 967 (2005)
Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep't of Labor, 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)
National Association of Manufacturers v. Department of Defense, 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)
Navajo Nation v. Regan, No. 20-cv-602, 2021 WL 4430466 (D.N.M. Sept. 27, 2021)
North Dakota v. EPA, 127 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (D.N.D. 2015)26
Pascua Yaqui Tribe v. EPA, No. 20-cv-00266, 2021 WL 3855977 (D. Ariz. Aug. 30, 2021)
Rapanos v. U.S. EPA, 547 U.S. 715 (2006)passim

	Page(s)
Sackett v. EPA, 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	23, 30
Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	passim
South Carolina Coastal Conservation League v. Regan, No. 20-cv-01687 (D.S.C. July 15, 2021), Dkt. 147	3
Texas v. EPA, 389 F. Supp. 3d 497 (S.D. Tex. 2019)	26
U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co., 578 U.S. 590 (2016)	7, 23, 28
United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc. 474 U.S. 121 (1985)17	, 20, 21, 22
Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA, 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	28
Weyerhaeuser v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service, 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018)	4
